Group's and the Bank's.

The Bank Group's NTMR encompasses inherent risks primarily arising from banking book

activities where the main risk is rate of return risk in the banking book.

RORRBB refers to the potential for loss in earnings or economic value stemming from

fluctuations in market profit rates. This risk emerges from various factors such as

mismatches in repricing dates between assets and liabilities, changes in yield curves, and

variations in profit rates.

The offering of both retail and wholesale banking products and services, particularly

activities like lending and deposit-taking, gives rise to the Bank Group's profit rate-

sensitive positions. These positions are subject to non-traded market risk, primarily

originating from banking book activities.

59

MBSB BANK BERHAD (200501033981 / 716122-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

5.0 MARKET RISK (continued)

5.2 NON-TRADED MARKET RISK (continued)

5.2.1 RATE OF RETURN RISK IN THE BANKING BOOK ("RORRBB") (continued)

Table 16: Disclosure for Rate of Return Risk in the Banking Book ("RORRBB")

Sensitivity analysis for profit rate risk

+100 basis -100 basis +100 basis -100 basis

points points points points

Tax rate RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

30-Jun-25

Impact to profit before tax

Ringgit Malaysia 94,505   100,966   93,487   101,983

United States Dollars 4,434   (4,434)   4,434   (4,434)

Great Britain Pounds 1,448   (1,448)   1,448   (1,448)

Other Currencies 181   (181)   181   (181)

100,567   94,903   99,550   95,920

Impact to profit after tax

and equity 24%

Ringgit Malaysia 966,147   (650,023)   966,147   (650,023)

United States Dollars -   -   -   -

Great Britain Pounds -   -   -   -

Other Currencies -   -   -   -

966,147   (650,023)   966,147   (650,023)

31-Dec-24

Impact to profit before tax

Ringgit Malaysia (97,023)   212,660   (97,891)   213,528

United States Dollars 4,261   (4,261)   4,261   (4,261)

Great Britain Pounds 1,940   (1,940)   1,940   (1,940)

Other Currencies 69   (69)   69   (69)

(90,752)   206,389   (91,620)   207,257

Impact to profit after tax

and equity 24%

Ringgit Malaysia 638,827   (696,672)   638,827   (696,672)

United States Dollars -   -   -   -

Great Britain Pounds -   -   -   -

Other Currencies -   -   -   -

638,827   (696,672)   638,827   (696,672)

At the reporting date, if profit rates had been 100 basis points lower/higher, with all other variables held

constant, the Bank Group's and the Bank's net profit and shareholders' equity would have been as per the

following table, arising mainly as a result of changes in profit expenses from floating rate borrowings and

fixed deposits placed by customers and profit income from floating rate financing and advances.

Bank Group Bank

the values attributed to current assets in the accounts of thethe values attributed to current assets in the accounts of the

60

MBSB BANK BERHAD (200501033981 / 716122-P)